Comp|ete Agenda Democratic Services

Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON

CYNGOR Gwynedd
GWYNEDD LL55 1SH

COUNCIL

Meeting

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.00 am, THURSDAY, 22ND JUNE, 2017

Location

Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH

Contact Point

Bethan Adams
01286 679020
BethanAdams@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

(DISTRIBUTED 15/06/17)

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru



http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/
mailto:BethanAdams@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP (19)

Plaid Cymru (10)

Councillors
Alan Jones Evans Aled LI. Evans Aled Wyn Jones
Charles Wyn Jones Huw Gruffydd Wyn Jones Berwyn Parry Jones
Peter Read Paul John Rowlinson Cemlyn Rees Williams

Gethin Glyn Williams

Independent (6)

Councillors
Dylan Fernley John Brynmor Hughes
Richard Medwyn Hughes Dewi Wyn Roberts
John Pughe Roberts Angela Russell

Llais Gwynedd (1)

Councillor
Aeron M. Jones

Lib / Lab (1)

Councillor
Stephen W. Churchman

Lay Member

To be confirmed

Ex-officio Members
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council



10.

AGENDA

APOLOGIES

To receive apologies for absence.
DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
To receive any declaration of personal interest.
URGENT ITEMS

To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman
so they may be considered.

RISK MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS

To submit the report of the Senior Manager Revenues and Risk.
HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17
To submit the report of the Audit Manager.

GWYNEDD COUNCIL ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
2016/17

To submit the report of the Senior Manager Revenues and Risk.
GWYNEDD HARBOURS FINAL ACCOUNTS 2016/17

To submit the report of the Senior Finance Manager.

INSURANCE CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNCIL

To submit the report of the Senior Manager Revenues and Risk.
SAVINGS PLANNING TO SUPPORT FINANCIAL RESILIENCE
To submit the report of the Head of Finance.

PERFORMANCE MONITORING

To invite Members to express interest in attending performance monitoring
meetings.

22 -44

45 - 55

56 - 66

67 - 81



Agenda ltem 4

COMMITTEE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

DATE 22 JUNE 2017

TITLE RISK MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS

PURPOSE OF REPORT TO UPDATE THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ON
THE COUNCIL'S RISK MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS

AUTHOR DEWI MORGAN, SENIOR MANAGER REVENUES AND RISK

ACTION RECEIVE AN UPDATE ON FURTHER DEVELOPMENTS TO THE

RISK MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS AND COMMENT ON
THE PROPOSED METHOD FOR SCORING RISKS

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.2

INTRODUCTION

One of the statutory responsibilities of the Audit and Governance Committee is to review
and assess the Authority's arrangements for risk management, internal control and
corporate governance, in accordance with part 81(1)(c) the Local Government (Wales)
Measure 2011.

In February 2017, a report was presented to the Audit Committee in response to a letter
from the Performance Audit Manager (Wales Audit Office) to the Chief Executive on his
review of the risk management arrangements.

Letter:

https://democracy.cyngor.gwynedd.gov.uk/documents/s10387/10i%20Wales%20Audit%20
Offices%20Letter.pdf

Response Report:

https://democracy.cyngor.gwynedd.gov.uk/documents/s10388/10ii%20Senior%20Manager
%20Revenue%20and%20Risk.pdf

The main conclusion of the audit was that the Council is making good progress in
strengthening its risk management arrangements enabling them to better support robust
and effective decision-making.

This report gives an update on what has been achieved since the February 2017 report, and
the next steps that are in progress, in order to fulfil the auditor’s propsals for improvement.

The report also describes a key step along the road of introducing new risk management
arrangenments, which is the development of a new risk scoring procedure. The Audit and
Governance Committee is asked to express an opinion on the intended risk methodology to
be used from now on.

PROGRESS SINCE THE LAST REPORT

It was noted in February that the Governance Arrangements Assessment Group ha
[...]
ouncil’s Management Group (the Corporate Management Team and the
heads of service) in its meeting on 10 July 2017. This will include the methodology for
scoring risk, the frequency of risk reviews and the ways of establishing the steps that need
to be taken to achieve the aim of having risk management arrangements where the
Corporate Risk Register is a living document that will be used to prioritise and drive
decisions forward.

It is now forecast that the Corporate Risk Register, and a document summarising the
principles, will be ready to be presented to the Audit and Governance Committee in
September 2017.

In accordance with the suggestion of the Wales Audit Office, following that the Committee
will receive regular reports highlighting changes to the register.

METHODOLOGY FOR SCORING RISKS

Among the main tasks that the Governance Arrangements Assessment Group has focussing
on over the last 4 months is the establishment of a new regime for scoring risks.

In accordance with Ffordd Gwynedd principles, there is a need for the scoring system to
look at the Council’s risks from the perspective of the people of Gwynedd. There is also a
need for the system to be flexible enough that it can be used across the Council — and for
governance risks — whilst remaining meaningful.

As is usual in risk management arrangements, consideration is given to two factors when
scoring the size of these risks:

The Impact of the event if the risk were realised
The Likelihood of the risk being realised.

Page 5



3.4  The Impact and Likelihood are given a score of 1 to 5, using the following scoring guidelines.

Impact
Score | Impact Definition
5 Catastrophic A catastrophic effect on any resident (e.g. loss of life) or a destructive effect on
the life or well-being of many residents
4 Destructive A destructive effect on the life or well-being of several residents (e.g. where the
quality of life or the well-being of someone has been effected to the degree that
they have an intense need 
[...]
) - 11 audits out of 12 obtained an “Acceptable” opinion or
better, therefore only one follow-up audit failed to attain the expected standard.

WORK PLANS AND TARGETS 2016/17

A draft internal audit plan for 2017/18 was presented to the Audit Committee in its
meeting on 9 February 2017. The latest plan, containing amendments following the
Committee meeting, is included in Appendix 3.

Internal Audit achievement measures indicate how well we fulfil our purpose.
Internal Audit’s achievement measures for 2017/18 are:

Measure Ambition 2017/18 Direction of
Ambition

% of audits in the Audit Plan that are
ready to be presented to the Audit

Committee because they have either 95% Maintain
been closed or the final report has been
issued.

% of internal audits with a ‘B’ opinion or

. 65% Maintain
better (corporate indicator)
% of the agreed actions that have been
implemented in accordance with
schedule (corporate indicator). A total of 90% Maintain

205 actions were agreed to mitigate risks
identified during 2016/17.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to accept this report as the formal annual report of the
Head of Internal Audit pursuant to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards for the
financial year 2016/17.

Page 13




Internal Audit Plan 2016/17

Appendix 1

Date Presented to
Audit Committee

[~ |
Opinion Category
Audit Name
CORPORATE
Supporting Ffordd Gwynedd Reviews No Category
Safeguarding Arrangements - Disclosure and Barring Service Checks B
Safeguarding Arrangements - Employees' Awareness of Policy B

Safeguarding Arrangements - Establishments

Proactive Prevention of Fraud and Corruption

Information Management

No Category
No Category

B

6 June 2017
6 June 2017

6 June 2017

29 September 2016

Information Governance - Establlishments No Category 6 June 2017
Use of Credit Cards B 6 June 2017
National Fraud Initiative No Category

Emergency Planning
Fuel Supplies - Local and Regional Plans C 14 July 2016

EDUCATION

Resources
Pupil Deprivation Grant B
[...]
 2015/16 2016/17
Nl.meer of Employer's Liability claims closed, 5 (55.6%) 3 (43%) 2 (25%) 4 (44.4%)
with costs
Nl.meer of Employer's Liability claims closed, 4 (44.4%) 4 (57%) 6 (75%) 5 (55.6%)
without costs
Total number of Employer's Liability claims 9 7 8 9
closed

Public Liability and Employer's Liability together

2013/14 | 2014/15 | 2015/16 | 2016/17
Number of Liability claims closed, with costs 38 (28%) | 29 (23.4%) | 20 (21.5%) | 29 (24.6%)
Number of Liability claims closed, without costs 98 (72%) | 95(76.6%) | 73 (78.5%) | 89 (75.4%)
Total number of Liability claims closed 136 124 93 118

2.6

liability claims against Gwynedd Council were settled without costs.

Page 57

That is, in 2013/14 72%, in 2014/15 76.6%, in 2015/16 75.5% and in 2016/17 75.4% of




3.2

ROLE OF THE INSURANCE COMPANY

All of the cases listed in the Appendix were subject to an excess of £25,000 prior to 1 April
2016, since then the excess has increased to £50,000 per Public Liability and Employers
Liability claim. Gwynedd Council paid any costs on the individual claims up to this
threshold, and our insurance company pay any amounts above that.

It will therefore be a continuing challenge, in conjunction with all Council services, to
manage our insurable risks in order to reduce accidents and allegations of neglect, not only
for financial reasons, but for the sake of our colleagues and the public.

RECOMMENDATION

The Audit and Governance Committee is asked:

e Accept this report which explains the arrangements within Gwynedd
Council for dealing with insurance claims.

e Scrutinise the arrangements that are in place, so that it is clear that the
Council has procedures in place to ensure that insurance payments are
appropriate.

Page 58



Public Liability Claims closed in 2016/17

Compensation |Own Legal Claimant's
Ref |Incident Date |Details Result Compensation |Recovery Unit |Costs Legal Costs Other Fees Total Costs
1 03/10/2014|Claimant slipped and fell at location Settled No Cost 0
[...]
ND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

DATE: 22 June 2017

TITLE: SAVINGS PLANNING TO SUPPORT FINANCIAL
RESILIENCE

PURPOSE: Consider the Wales Audit Office’s Comments and

Recommendations
CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Peredur Jenkins, Cabinet Member - Finance

AUTHOR/CONTACT OFFICER: Dafydd L Edwards, Head of Finance

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1  On 14 June 2017, the Auditor General for Wales issued a national report stating that “the
majority of councils in Wales have improved their medium-term financial plans and now
have an effective approach to forecasting the savings they need to achieve”, but “that
there is still more for councils to do in planning how they intend to bridge the funding gap
that they have identified, which undermines their medium-term financial plans.” The full
report is on the Wales Audit Office’s (WAO’s) website —

http://www.archwilio.cymru/publication/savings-planning-councils-wales

1.2  The national report does raise several issues which are worthy of consideration.

1.3  However, in his specific report on ‘Savings Planning in Gwynedd Council’ issued in
March 2017, the Auditor General for Wales states that the Wales Audit Office concluded
that —

= the Council’s financial management arrangements are sound and it is well placed to
tackle future challenges;

= the Council has an effective and well-considered savings planning approach, which
is supporting future financial resilience;

= this is a continued strong position from 2015-16 — the Council has well-established
and clear policies around its financial planning arrangements.

1.4 The WAO's full report on ‘Savings Planning in Gwynedd Council’ is submitted here as
Appendix A.

1.5 The WAO’s recommendations and Gwynedd Council’s responses / actions are set out
in Appendix B.

Page 67


http://www.archwilio.cymru/publication/savings-planning-councils-wales

W Archwilydd Cyffredinol Cymru
SWYDDFA ARCHWILIO CYMRU Auditor General for Wales

Savings Planning — Gwynedd Council

Audit year: 2016-17
Date issued: March 
[...]
uture financial
resilience.

This is a continued strong position from 2015-16 — The Council has well-
established and clear policies around its financial planning arrangements.

Page 5 of 14 - Savings Planning — Gwynedd Council Page 12



Proposals for improvement

Exhibit 1: proposals for improvement

It would be unusual if we did not find things that can be improved and, where we do,
The Auditor General can take a variety of steps. In this case a proposal for improvement
has been made and we would expect the Council to do something about it.

Proposals for improvement

P1  Strengthen financial planning arrangements by:
. ensuring that delivery timescales in business cases are robust; and
. establishing a more corporate approach to identifying income
opportunities.

Page 6 of 14 - Savings Planning — Gwynedd Council Page 73



Detalled report

The Council has an effective and well-considered
savings planning approach, which is supporting
future financial resilience

Context

15  Since 2010, the UK government has reduced spending on public services as part
of its plan to reduce the deficit. With cuts to its budget, the Welsh Government has
had to make difficult choices as to how to allocate those funding cuts across
devolved public services. As a result, the amount of core funding made available
by the Welsh Government to local councils has reduced each year. So far, most
local councils have managed to reduce expenditure and balance budgets, but the
scale of annual reductions is likely to continue. Our analysis shows that between
2013-14 and 2016-17, there is a real-terms reduction of £483 million (10.9% in this
core funding?.

16  The impact of the decision to leave the European Union may represent a threat to
local councils and the wider public sector in Wales. In the immediate aftermath of
the decision there was reaction across financial markets resulting in volatility in, for
example, share prices, currency exchange rates, oil prices and bond yields, and
the UK c
[...]
.audit.wales

Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru
24 Heol y Gadeirlan
Caerdydd CF11 9LJ

Ffon: 029 2032 0500
Ffacs: 029 2032 0600
Ffon testun: 029 2032 0660

E-bost: post@archwilio.cymru

Gwefan: www.archwilio.cymru



mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/
mailto:post@archwilio.cymru
http://www.archwilio.cymru/

28 abed

=
7 Archwilydd Cyffredinol Cymru

somacmocwm  Auditor General for Wales

Management response

Report title: Savings Planning — Gwynedd Council

Issued: 03/03/2017

Appendix B

Proposal for Improvement J Accepted Management response Planned Responsible officer
Y/N Completion date

P1 Strengthen financial
planning arrangements by:

* ensuring that delivery Partly
timescales in business cases
are robust; and

« establishing a more
corporate approach to
identifying income
opportunities.

Accepted

We intend to make every effort to ensure that
delivery timescales in business cases are
robust. This will be more practical with cuts,
but significant efficiency savings schemes will
become increasingly challenging and the
timescale will be conditional upon several
complex fators (e.g. the Leisure project).

The Chief Executive has already consulted
informally with the Cabinet and will
handle/consider the key income streams
corporately while identifying new savings for
2018/19 and 2019/20.

Continuous

Commenced
December 2016
and consideration
to continue until
decisions in
December 2018.

Dafydd L Edwards,

Head of Finance /

Geraint George,

Special Programme Leader

Dilwyn O Williams,
Chief Executive /
Dafydd L Edwards,
Head of Finance

Page 1 of 1



	Agenda
	4 RISK MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS
	5 HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17
	6 GWYNEDD COUNCIL ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17
	Appendix

	7 GWYNEDD HARBOURS FINAL ACCOUNTS 2016/17
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	8 INSURANCE CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNCIL
	Appendix

	9 SAVINGS PLANNING TO SUPPORT FINANCIAL RESILIENCE
	Appendix A - Savings Planning report
	Savings Planning – Gwynedd Council
	Summary
	Propos

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 22/06/17 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 22/6/17 
 

 
Present:   Councillor R. Medwyn Hughes (Chair) 
  Councillor John Brynmor Hughes (Vice-chair)  
   

Councillors:  Aled Ll. Evans, Aeron M. Jones, Aled Wyn Jones, Charles Wyn Jones, Huw G. 
Wyn Jones, Berwyn Parry Jones, Peter Read, Dewi Wyn Roberts, John Pughe Roberts, Paul 
Rowlinson, Angela Russell, Cemlyn Williams and Gethin Glyn Williams. 
 

Lay Member: Sharon Warnes 
 

Others invited:  Peredur Jenkins (Cabinet Member for Finance) 
 

Also in Attendance: Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Ffion Madog Evans 
(Finance Senior Manager - for Item 7 on the agenda), Bethan Griffith (Risk Co-ordinator and 
Insurance Manager - for Item 8 on the agenda), Debbie Anne Jones (Welsh Language Services 
Manager), Luned Fôn Jones (Audit Manager), Dewi Morgan (Senior Revenue and Risk 
Manager), Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive) and Bethan Adams (Member Support Officer). 
 

Apologies: Councillors Stephen Churchman and Alan Jones Evans. 
 

Welcome 
Sharon Warnes (Lay Member), attending her first meeting, was welcomed. 
 

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 

2.  URGENT ITEMS 
 

The Cabinet Member for Finance referred to a recent article in the Daily Post newspaper, 
that noted that the Council had not collected £3.8m of tax arrears. He explained that the 
amount included tax arrears for a period of approximately five years and that the article had 
misinterpreted the information. He noted that the amount of tax collected annually by the 
Council was amongst the best of Wales' councils. 
 

The Head of Finance Department added that the Council collected taxes effectively but also 
sensitive to the situation of Gwynedd Residents that pay, and the amount of council tax  
owed per individual house was lower than neighbouring councils. He noted that 
performance was monitored quarterly and that it was likely that further attention should be 
given to the matter at the next performance monitoring meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Finance. 
 

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Finance for appearing before the committee, 
upon his request, to address the issue. 

 

3. RISK MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS 
 

Submitted - the report of the Senior Revenue and Risk Manager who provided an update on 
what had been achieved since a report had been submitted to the Committee on 9 February 
2017 responding to the letter from the Performance Audit Manager (Wales Audit Office) to 
the Chief Executive on his review of the Council's risk management arrangements. 
 

The new scoring method that was intended to be used to analyse risks from now on was 
presented, and the Committee was asked to express its views on the scoring method.  



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 22/06/17 

It was noted that the new principles would be consulted in terms of preparing and 
maintaining the Risk Register with the Council's Management Team (which is the Corporate 
Management Team and Heads of Departments) at its meeting on 10 July 2017. 
 
It was reported that the Corporate Risk Register, and a document summarising the 
principles, would be ready to be presented to the Committee on 28 September 2017.  
 
During the ensuing discussion, the following main observations were noted by members: 

 Who decides in terms of risk scoring? 

 The generic objective document was welcomed, but that there was a danger that it 
could be subjective. 

 Would the Committee accept information if certain risks were acceptable? 

 Was there a danger that departments might give higher risk scores just in case? 

 Was there an intention to set a period of one month for departments to reduce the 
risk score of something that was in the red? 

 Was there anything currently in the red? 
 
The officers responded to the observations as follows: 

 The departments decided the score by prioritising risks within the department. The 
Governance Arrangements Assessment Group reconciled the scores and this 
should reassure the members of the Committee of quality management; 

 The Governance Arrangements Assessment Group were overseeing the register; 

 There was a need to be open and accept that some risks were acceptable. If 
members of the Committee were of the opinion that the risk was unacceptable, they 
could ask officers to put steps in place; 

 The Governance Arrangements Assessment Group's reconciling role was key; 

 It was expected that anything in the red would receive attention at once with the 
action steps, responsible officer and timetable noted. It was not considered that 
setting a specific time period, such as a month, to reduce the risk score was 
practical since all risks would be different, with different circumstances; 

 Nothing was currently in the red. Many plans were in the amber and they would be 
prioritised, with less matters in the yellow. Establishing new risk management 
arrangements would formalise what was happening already. 

 
RESOLVED to accept the report as an update on the progress of developing the risk 
management arrangements.  

 
4.  HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 
 

Submitted - the report of the Audit Manager. On the basis of the work of Internal Audit that 
was completed in 2016/17, the officer was satisfied that Gwynedd Council had a sound 
framework of internal control.  

 
It was reported that 69 out of 72 audits in the final amended internal audit plan had been 
completed by 31 March 2017, which corresponded to 95.83% of the plan, against a 
performance target of 95% for 2016/17. 

 
Attention was drawn to the true 2016/17 result in terms of 'Percentage of Internal Audit 
follow-up reports with an "Acceptable" opinion or better (corporate indicator)' was 92% 
rather than 83% as noted on page 12 of the agenda. 
 
Reference was made to a new achievement measure for Internal Audit - 'Percentage of the 
agreed actions that have been implemented in accordance with schedule.' It was noted that 
drawing up agreed actions with officers rather than drawing up recommendations, as was 
done in the past, would encourage officer's ownership of the actions.  



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 22/06/17 

In response to members' observations regarding a decrease in staffing level of Internal 
Audit, the Senior Revenue and Risk Manager noted that that the decrease in accordance 
with the efficiency savings that were approved by the Full Council. He added that there was 
currently a vacant post in Internal Audit, the job had been advertised but the response was 
disappointing. He noted that it might be considered to advertise the post as a training 
contract to qualify. 
 
A member noted that a Council Department received opinion C in many audits, he asked if 
the situation had improved and how likely it was that steps had been taken by the 
Department. In response, the Audit Manager noted that a service within a specific 
Department had received opinion C in many audits and that follow-up audits would be 
conducted. She added that it was unfortunate when audits had received opinion C, but it 
was good to see controls in place in response and she hoped that agreed actions would 
encourage officer's ownership. 
 
A member noted that on occasion, new managers would ask Internal Audit to conduct an 
audit. In response, the Audit Manager noted that a new manager of one leisure centre had 
asked for an audit and had used the report as an action plan. 
 
A member referred to paragraph 4.13 of the report, and asked whether it would be 
beneficial to note the follow-up audit that had received an unsatisfactory opinion. In 
response, the Audit Manager noted that it was a follow-up audit of the Highways and 
Municipal Department's Workshops, Garages and Depots' Site Maintenance, that had 
received an unsatisfactory opinion. This was reported to the Committee in a previous 
meeting. She explained that since receiving an unsatisfactory opinion, the service had 
implemented an action plan in response. 
 
The Lay Member noted that the Controls Improvement Working Group was good practice, 
and asked if the arrangement would continue. In response, it was noted that the Working 
Group would continue and that it enabled members to discuss audits in greater detail with 
the relevant officers.  

 
The Lay Member referred to the 'GwE Business Arrangements' audit in the 2017/18 Internal 
Audit Plan, and asked if other councils would contribute as GwE was a cross-county 
provision. In response, the Audit Manager noted that the audit was included in the 2017/18 
plan at the request of the former Head of Education. She explained that the Council was 
GwE's Lead Authority. 

 
RESOLVED to accept the report as the formal annual report of the Head of Internal 
Audit in accordance with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards for the 2016/17 financial year.  

 
5.  GWYNEDD COUNCIL ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17 
 
 The Senior Revenue and Risk Manager set out the background and context of the report.  
 
 It was noted that action plans for the areas of high or mid priority had been noted in the 

statement. It was explained that these areas would receive attention when shaping the 
Council's new Strategic Plan including projects to address them. 

 
 The Chief Executive noted that he chaired the Governance Arrangements Assessment 

Group and that the statement submitted was a product of considerable work.  
 

During the ensuing discussion, the following main observations were noted by members: 

 In terms of the 'openness' of risk governance, the requirement in the constitution for 
a quarter of the membership to vote in favour of holding a registered vote at Full 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 22/06/17 

Council meetings should be re-examined. It was acknowledged that this would not 
be possible at other committees, but as an electronic system was in place in Siambr 
Dafydd Orwig, every vote at Full Council meetings should be registered; 

 There was a need to re-examine the risk score noted under 'Culture', as there was 
an opinion that the evidence noted in the statement did not justify such a high score.  

 Was the statement a public document? 

 Including examples of implementation would better explain why the risk score was 
so high; 

 In terms of the statement's consistency, it is noted under 'Engagement' that the 
Gwynedd Challenge exercise had been very successful, whilst it was noted under 
'Accountability' that only 2,000 residents responded out of a 18+ population of nearly 
100,000. 

 

The officers responded to the observations as follows: 

 This matter should be considered as a formal item by the Committee with a report 
weighing the advantages and disadvantages of conducting a registered vote for 
every vote at Full Council meetings; 

 Members were encouraged to attend Ffordd Gwynedd training on 5 July 2017. 
Corporate thinking did not generally put the people of Gwynedd at the centre, but by 
changing the Council's culture, the risk score would decrease. There was a higher 
number of looked after children in Gwynedd compared to other councils. Culture 
was a matter that really required attention. The evidence in the statement would be 
amended to better reflect this; 

 The statement would appear on the Council's website and would be included with 
the financial statements; 

 Examples would be included under 'Culture', and if members referred to other 
specific risks, examples could be noted, but efforts were made to keep the 
document short; 

 In the context of 'Engagement', the response was very good in comparison with 
other consultations, but in regards to 'Accountability' it was not particularly good. 

 

 RESOLVED: 
(i) to approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17; 
(ii) to recommend that the Council Leader and the Chief Executive sign the 

statement; 
(iii)  to receive a report in relation to amending the Council's constitution to enable 

every vote in Full Council meetings to be registered without the requirement for a 
quarter of members to vote in favour of conducting a registered vote. 
 

6. GWYNEDD HARBOURS’ FINAL ACCOUNTS 2016/17 
 

The Head of Finance Department set out the background and context of the statutory 
requirements.  
 
The Senior Finance Manager submitted the report regarding the final accounts of Gwynedd 
Harbours for the year 2016/17 in line with the statutory requirements under the Harbours 
Act 1964. It was noted that Gwynedd Harbours was considered a small governing body, as 
turnover was less than £2.5m, and due to the fact that completing an annual official form for 
the Wales Audit Office (WAO) met statutory requirements. 
 
Attention was drawn to the fact that the accounts did not include Hafan Pwllheli nor Victoria 
Dock as they were not included within the definition of a Harbour, for the purposes of the 
relevant legislation. 
 
It was reported that the accounts and the form would soon be the subject of an audit by 
Deloitte, Gwynedd Council's external auditors which had been appointed by the Auditor 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 22/06/17 

General for Wales, and an amended version would be submitted to a meeting of the 
Committee on 28 September 2017. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, officers responded to members' enquiries as follows: 

 In terms of low expenditure on training, training expenditure was included within the 
Maritime Service's budget; 

 There was a difference in terms of budget and actual expenditure on insurance as a 
new insurance contract had come into force in April 2016; the budget was specified in 
December 2015; 

 The Service had attempted to generally cut costs to ensure that the expenditure was in 
line with the budget; 

 That the Committee, at its meeting on 6 June, had decided to ask the Education and 
Economy Scrutiny Committee to consider expanding its scrutiny work on reviewing the 
management and governance arrangements at Hafan, Pwllheli to include all harbours. 

 
 RESOLVED: 

(i) accept and approve the information in the appendices, namely -  

 Income and Revenue Expenditure Account 2016/17 - Appendix A; and 

 Statements of Accounts form for 2016/17, for audit - Appendix B.  
(ii)   authorise the Chairman to sign the statements of accounts form 2016/17. 

 
7. INSURANCE CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNCIL 
 
 Submitted - the report of the Senior Revenue and Risk Manager that elaborated on Council 

arrangements in terms of dealing with insurance claims and included information about 
public liability and employers liability claims that had been settled during 2016/17. Attention 
was drawn to the fact that 75.5% of accountability claims against the Council had been 
settled without costs.  

 
During the ensuing discussion, officers responded to members' enquiries as follows: 

 The number of employers liability claims was relatively low considering the number of 
staff employed by the Council, the number of Council owned vehicles and the services 
provided; 

 An attempt was made to learn lessons from the defended claims in addition to those 
that had been lost; 

 In terms of paying claimant costs, only fixed costs could be claimed since 2013. The 
Council attempted, when possible and if appropriate, to resolve claims with settlements 
before going to court. Legal opinion was sought in terms of the likelihood of defending 
some claims; 

 Each of the cases listed in the Appendix were subject to an excess of £25,000 before 1 
April 2016, the excess had subsequently risen to £50,000 per Public Liability and 
Employers Liability claim. The Council paid any costs towards individual claims up to 
this threshold, and the insurance company paid any sums above that.  

 There had not been an increase in the number of insurance claims following the 
Council's decision to reduce the frequency of grass cutting. 

  
 RESOLVED to accept the report. 
 
8. SAVINGS PLANNING TO SUPPORT FINANCIAL RESILIENCE 
 
 It was reported that a national report had been published on 14 June, by the Wales Audit 

Office (WAO), stating that “the majority of Welsh council's had improved their financial plans 
for the medium term and, by now, they have an effective means of projecting savings they 
need to achieve," but "that councils have more to do to plan how they will bridge the funding 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 22/06/17 

gap that has been identified by them, which undermines their financial plans for the medium 
term."  

 
 It was noted that the specific WAO report on 'Gwynedd Council's Financial Savings' had 

been positive. Attention was drawn to the fact that the Auditor General for Wales noted that 
the WAO had reached the conclusion - 

 

 the Council's financial management arrangements and sound and it is well placed to 
tackle future challenges; 

 the Council has an effective and well-considered savings planning approach, which is 
supporting future financial resilience; 

 this is a continued strong position from 2015-16 - the Council has well-established and 
clear policies around its financial planning arrangements. 

 
 The Head of Finance Department guided members through the report with specific 

reference to the appendix which detailed the WAO proposals and the Council's 
response/action. 

 
 A member referred to a WAO improvement proposal, namely establishing a more corporate 

approach to identifying opportunities to generate income. It was noted that a more 
corporate approach would be welcomed and that he assumed that managers would take 
more risks in regards to generating income if a strategy existed to support them.  

 
 In response, the Chief Executive noted that culture was extremely important and that there 

was scope to look at income generating opportunities in order to ensure that the results of 
any decisions on main income streams were fully assessed. He noted that managers were 
expected to look for opportunities to increase income in terms of smaller income streams.  

 
 The member noted that some managers noted that workload effected their ability to 

venture. In response the Chief Executive noted that it was a matter of prioritising and that 
some managers completed work that could be dealt with by the workforce in accordance 
with Ffordd Gwynedd. 

 
  RESOLVED to accept the report. 

 
9. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

Members were invited to express an interest in attending performance monitoring meetings 
for 2017/18. It was explained that the Committee had two specific areas of work - Corporate 
Support and Finance. 
 
The Chair, Vice-chair and Councillors Huw G. Wyn Jones and Cemlyn Williams expressed 
an interest.  

 
  

The meeting commenced at 10.00am and concluded at 11.50am 
 
 
 

________________________ 
CHAIR  


